A Bill for an Act Relating to Housing.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 201E, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to subpart B of part III to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

- "\$201E- Starter homes; design standards; applicant eligibility; authority to incorporate starter homes into housing projects of the corporation.

 (a) The corporation shall adopt rules in accordance with chapter 91 to establish design and construction standards for starter homes configured to expand incrementally over time. For the purposes of this section, "starter home" means a dwelling unit that is designed to meet the basic living capacity requirements of homebuyers with families of limited size by eliminating needless design and space amenities, but which nonetheless enables future expansion, modification, and improvement by the owner to accommodate increased occupancy over time as may be necessary. The rules shall include building, set-back, minimum lot size, infrastructure, and architectural standards for the construction and development of starter homes.
- (b) In addition to the requirements of subsection (a), the corporation shall adopt rules in accordance with chapter 91 to establish the basic requirements for families eligible to purchase starter homes under this section. The rules shall include guidelines and restrictions on occupancy standards initially permitted in a starter home, as well as the income ranges of families eligible to qualify for purchases under this section.
- (c) The corporation may incorporate starter homes into any affordable housing project developed by the corporation under this chapter. The corporation shall determine on a project by project basis the number of starter home units to be included in each particular project.
- (d) The corporation shall include in its annual report to the legislature a report on the number of starter homes constructed and developed by the corporation in accordance with the authorization provided in this section."
- SECTION 2. Section 201E-222, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:
- ''(a) Real property purchased under this chapter shall be occupied by the purchaser at all times during the ten-year restriction period set forth in section 201E-221[.], except in hardship circumstances where the inability to reside on the property arises out of unforeseeable job or military transfer, a temporary educational sabbatical, serious illness of the person, or in such other hardship circumstances as determined by the corporation on a case by case basis.

The corporation may waive the owner occupancy requirement for a total of not more than ten years after the purchase of the dwelling, during which time the dwelling unit may be rented or leased. Waivers may be granted only to qualified residents who have paid resident state income taxes during all years in which they occupied the dwelling, who continue to pay resident state income taxes during the waiver period, and whose inability to reside on the property does not stem from a natural disaster. The ten-year owner occupancy requirement shall be extended by one month for every month or fraction thereof that the owner occupancy requirement is waived.

The corporation shall adopt rules under chapter 91 to implement the letter and spirit of this subsection and to prescribe necessary terms and conditions. The rules shall include:

(1) Application and approval procedures for the waivers;

(2) Exceptions authorized by this subsection;

(3) The amounts of rents that may be charged by persons allowed to rent or lease a dwelling unit; and

(4) Schedules of fees needed to cover administrative expenses and attorneys fees.

No qualified resident who fails to reoccupy a dwelling unit after any waiver period shall receive more than the maximum to which the person would be entitled under section 201E-221. Any person who disagrees with the corporation's determination under this section shall be entitled to a contested case proceeding under chapter 91."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 9, 1995.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.